
 CITY OF DANA POINT 
PLANNING COMMISSION  

AGENDA REPORT 
 

 
DATE: JUNE 14, 2021 
 
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 BRENDA WISNESKI, DIRECTOR 
 DANNY GIOMETTI, ASSOCIATE PLANNER 
 
SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP20-0025 APPROVING AN 

ADDITION AND REMODEL TO A SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING ON A 
COASTAL BLUFF LOT, WITH ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION OF 
STANDARDS AMS21-0004 TO ENCLOSE A PORTION OF AN EXISTING 
COURTYARD LOCATED WITHIN THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD 
SETBACK, AND MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP20-0029(M) 
TO ALLOW THE EXPANSION OF A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Planning Commission adopt the attached Resolution 

approving Coastal Development Permit CDP20-0025; 
Administrative Modification of Standards AMS21-0004, and 
Minor Site Development Permit SDP20-0029(M) (Action 
Document 1). 

 
APPLICANT:   Rios Architects 
 
OWNER:   Kathryn Mitchell Ramstad 
 
REQUEST:  A request to permit an addition and remodel to an existing 

single-family dwelling (SFD) on a coastal bluff lot, with an 
Administrative Modification of Standards to enclose a portion 
of an existing courtyard located within the 20-foot front yard 
setback (FYSB), with a Minor Site Development Permit to allow 
the expansion of a nonconforming structure. 

  
LOCATION:   61 Monarch Bay Drive (APN 670-121-73) 
  
NOTICE:  Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners 

within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot radius 
on June 4, 2021, published within a newspaper of eneral 
circulation on June 4, 2021, and posted on June 4, 2021 at 
Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point and Capistrano Beach 
Branch Post Offices, as well as the Dana Point Library. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL:  Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 

the project is categorically exempt per Section 15301 of the 
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CEQA Guidelines (Class 1 – Existing Facilities) because the 
remodel and addition of a SFD in a residential zone. 

ISSUES: 
 

•  Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code 
(DPZC), and Local Coastal Program (LCP). 

 
•  Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the LCP and DPZC for 

approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP), Administrative Modification of 
Standards (AMS) and Minor Site Development Permit (SDP(M).   

 
•  Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding 

neighborhood. 
 
BACKGROUND: The subject site is located on a coastal bluff within the Monarch Bay 
community, the entrance of which is at the intersection of Crown Valley Parkway and Pacific 
Coast Highway (Supporting Document 2 – Vicinity Map). The 18,838 square foot coastal 
bluff lot is bordered by similarly developed coastal bluff lots to the northwest and southeast, 
and single-family development across Monarch Bay Drive. To the south, is the coastal bluff 
face at the base of which is borders the Pacific Ocean. The lot is zoned Residential Single 
Family 4 DU/AC (RSF 4) on the City’s Zoning Map and is designated Residential 3.5-7 
DU/AC on the Land Use Policy Diagram in the City’s General Plan Land Use Element. 
 
Existing site improvements include a legal non-conforming single-story, 2,527 square foot 
SFD with an attached two-car garage, an interior courtyard, and a variety of hardscaping 
and landscaping scattered throughout the site (Supporting Document 2 – Vicinity Map and 
Site Photos). The original SFD and garage was constructed in 1962, prior to Cityhood and 
the California Coastal Act of 1976. The SFD is legal nonconforming as it is located in both 
the required minimum FYSB and within 40-foot bluff edge setback denoted on the City’s 
Zoning Map. An existing switchback style trail constructed of at-grade wood steps and gravel 
with handrails is located on what is defined as a coastal bluff face under the City’s certified 
Local Coastal Program (LCP). This trail is identified on aerial images taken of the site from 
the 1972 fly-by filed on the California Coastal Records Project website (Supporting 
Document 3 – Aerial Image from 1972). 
 
The site located within both the City’s Coastal Overly District and the Appeals Jurisdiction 
of the California Coastal Commission (CCC). Due to the scope of the proposed project and 
the site’s location on a coastal bluff and within the Coastal Appeals Jurisdiction of the CCC, 
a coastal development is required. An administrative modification of standards is requested 
in order enclose 19 square feet of the existing courtyard located within the FYSB. Finally, a 
minor Site Development Permit [SDP(M)] is requested to allow an expansion of more than 
ten (10) percent of the existing gross floor area (GFA) of an existing nonconforming 
structure. 
 
DISCUSSION: The project proposes the demolition of the existing attached garage and the 
remodel and addition to the existing nonconforming SFD, as well as the construction of a 
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pool, spa, and associated hardscape and landscape improvements on a coastal bluff lot. 
Upper level additions of 1,497 square feet consist of the conversion of the existing courtyard 
into GFA, small pop-out additions along the back and side yards, and an enlarged garage. 
The proposed subterranean lower level of 1,537 square feet will be accessed via an interior 
stair and elevator from the entry hall (gallery) and exterior access via slider doors out to the 
side yard. The renovated SFD results in a GFA addition of 3,034 square feet with a total 
floor area of 5,561 square feet.   
 
The renovated main level includes three (3) bedrooms, four (4) bathrooms, a media room, 
an office, common living/dining area, and a kitchen and pantry with adjacent mud room 
providing direct access to the two-car garage. The lower level proposes a bedroom, two 
bathrooms, laundry, storage and mechanical rooms and a large gym. The project also 
includes the installation of new stone patios along the rear of the SFD. The SFD is proposed 
with a flat roof at a total height of 21’-10 9/16”, measured from the lower level finished pad 
to top of roof, where the maximum allowable height is 24 feet for structures with a roof pitch 
of 0-3:12.  
 
The exterior proposes a modern architectural style, incorporating a combination of 
“oatmeal” colored smooth stucco exterior walls with travertine accents and bronze metal 
fascia. Openings include light bronze aluminum windows and bronze, wood grain 
aluminum doors and roll-up garage door. 
 
Exterior site improvements include a proposed pool and spa located at the rear of the SFD 
and landward of the coastal bluff edge setback. Additionally, the project proposes the 
renovation and installation of new hardscaping and landscaping. Proposed impermeable 
hardscape improvements make up less than 50% of the area located within the 25-foot bluff 
edge setback. The lot is proposed to be landscaped with a mixture of native and non-native 
drought tolerant plantings and no irrigation will be installed within the 25-foot bluff edge 
setback or beyond. The existing switchback trail located on the bluff-face which was 
identified in the 1972 aerial flyby, will not be disturbed (Supporting Document 3 – 
Architectural, Grading and Landscape Plans). 
 
Except for the existing nonconforming coastal bluff edge setback and FYSB, which is 
proposed to be remedied through the approval of the AMS, the project complies with all 
other applicable development standards. Table 1 below summarizes the RSF 4 and 
General Development Standards (Chapter 9.05 DPZC) applicable to the proposed 
development. 
 

Table 1:  Compliance with RSF 4 and General Development Standards 
 

Development Standard Requirement Existing Proposed 
Compliant 

with Standard 

Maximum Lot Coverage 45% max. 15.8% 27.4% Yes 

Maximum Height 
24 feet 

(0–3:12 roof) 
11’-1 ½“ 21’-10 9/16” Yes 

Minimum Front Yard 
Setback 

20 feet 7’-8” 7’-8” No 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
CDP20-0025; AMS21-0004; SDP20-0029(M) 
JUNE 14, 2021 
PAGE 4 
 

Development Standard Requirement Existing Proposed 
Compliant 

with Standard 

Minimum Side Yard 
Setback 

5 feet 6’-7” and 7’-1” 5’-9” and 7’-5” Yes 

Minimum Rear Yard 
Setback (1) 

25 feet from 
coastal bluff edge 

18’-4” 18’-4” No 

Minimum Landscape 
Coverage 

25% min. 59.7% 60.3% Yes 

Parking Required 
2 stalls in a 

garage 
(2) 10’ x 20’ 

stalls in garage 
(2) 10’ x 20’ 

stalls in garage 
Yes 

(1) In accordance with DPZC Section 9.27.030(c)(4), a deviation from the 40-foot coastal bluff 
setback is justified. 

 
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT  
 
The proposed project includes the addition and remodel of a nonconforming SFD and the 
construction of a pool, spa, and associated hardscape and landscape improvements on a 
coastal bluff lot. These improvements are considered “coastal development” pursuant to 
the DPZC definition in Section 9.75.040. Consequently, the proposed project necessitates 
a coastal development permit (CDP). 
 
The coastal bluff edge setback is established on the City’s adopted Zoning Map, and the 
Draft Dana Point General Plan Coastal Erosion Technical Report dated July 11, 1990.  As 
identified in these documents, the subject site is in an area requiring a 40-foot coastal bluff 
edge setback.  A deviation from this setback is permitted in accordance with DPZC Section 
9.27.030(c)(4) subject to the review and approval of a geotechnical and soils report 
justifying the proposed deviation. Justification was provided in the site-specific geotechnical 
report based on bluff stability calculations and coupled with an assessment of 50 years of 
bluff erosion for the site. The City’s Geotechnical Engineer has reviewed the provided 
geotechnical report and concurred that both the requested setback deviation from 40 to 25-
feet, and foundation system with conventional footings are appropriate for the site and 
consistent with the City’s LCP. Only minor development consistent with DPZC Section 
9.27.030(c)(5) is proposed between the defined coastal bluff edge and the approved 25-foot 
bluff edge setback deviation. Additionally, the proposed site drainage plan includes the 
installation of a subsurface drainage system and a sump pump system that will collect and 
pump the runoff away from the bluff and out towards the street, resulting in improved site 
drainage and reducing bluff erosion. The additions, hardscape and landscape 
improvements will be constructed in compliance with all other development standards 
related to Development Adjacent to Coastal Bluffs [DPZC Section 9.25.030(c)]. 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.69.070 “Basis for Action on Coastal Development Permit 
Applications” of the DPZC, every Coastal Development Permit requires the following 
findings: 
 

1. That the proposed development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal 
Program as defined in Chapter 9.75 of this Zoning Code; and, 
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2. That the proposed development, if located between the nearest public roadway and 
the sea or shoreline of any body of water, is in conformity with the public access and 
public recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act; and, 

 
3. That the proposed development conforms with Public Resources Code Section 

21000 and following and that there are no feasible mitigation measures or feasible 
alternatives available which would substantially lessen any significant adverse 
impact that the activity may have on the environment; and, 

 
4. That the proposed development be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts 

to environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks 
and recreation areas, and will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such 
resources; and, 

 
5. That the proposed development will minimize the alterations of natural landforms and 

will not result in undue risks from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire 
hazards; and, 

 
6. That the proposed development be visually compatible with the character of 

surrounding areas, and, where feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in 
visually degraded areas; and 
 

7. That the proposed development conforms to the General Plan, Local Coastal 
Program and Zoning Code. 
 

Staff finds the proposed project is consistent with the basis of approval for a CDP as 
outlined in Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC.  Responses supporting approval of the project 
based on the above quoted findings are detailed in the attached draft Planning Commission 
Resolution. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION OF STANDARDS 
 
The existing dwelling is located as close as 7’-8” from the front property line. Except for a 19 
square foot triangular portion located behind the nonconforming front wall of the existing 
SFD, most of the proposed addition is located outside of the required 20-foot setback. 
Pursuant to Section 9.61.090 of the DPZC (Administrative Modification of Standards), 
required setbacks may be administratively modified by the Director of Community 
Development to permit development on a property which contains physical constraints when 
deviations from Code standards are truly minor, and no potential impact will occur to the 
health, safety or general welfare of adjacent persons or properties. Although the proposed 
conversion of 19 square feet of courtyard area into GFA is located within the codified 20-
foot FYSB, there is justification to support the findings for an AMS as it occurs in a location 
where the existing structure already projects into the FYSB and is truly minor in nature. 
 
Assessor’s parcel maps provided by the County of Orange at cityhood, indicate that a 
variance (V-4655) was issued for 61 Monarch Bay Drive.  However, in-house record 
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searches and inquiries to the County of Orange for documentation related to V-4655 were 
unsuccessful.  Although it is speculative as to what development standard(s) relief may have 
been granted by the variance, a review of aerial photos of the bluff lots in Monarch Bay, 
reveals that several of these lots, including the subject lot, are developed with front setbacks 
less than the 20 feet currently required in the RSF 4 Zoning District.  Entitlement records 
include at least 14 variances or adjustments granting a reduction in the FYSB requirement 
for the surrounding bluff lots by either the County and City.  Given the reduced FYSB of the 
existing SFD, and the prevalence of other lots with reduced FYSBs, a logical presumption 
is that the County variance authorized a reduced FYSB for the subject site. Nevertheless, 
without appropriate documentation identifying a reduced FYSB, Staff believes approving the 
existing FYSB through the issuance of the AMS is the appropriate remedy to allow the 
courtyard to be converted to GFA. 
 
The subject lot contains a significant topographical feature (coastal bluff), that when applying 
the required coastal bluff edge setback, constricts development on the site when coupled 
with the imposition of the standard 20-foot FYSB. Considering the landward shift of 
development that results from locating the coastal bluff edge in accordance with the City’s 
current LCP and given the fact that other property owners in the same zoning district with 
similar topography enjoy a similar privilege, the findings supporting a reduced FYSB can be 
made.  
 
Pursuant to Section 9.61.090(d)(2) “Basis of Approval or Denial of Administrative 
Modifications” of the DPZC, the Planning Commission shall make the following findings: 
 

1. That there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships created by strict 
application of the Zoning Code due to physical characteristics of the property; and 
 

2. The administrative modification does not constitute a grant of special privileges 
which are not otherwise available to surrounding properties in similar conditions 
and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or to the property of 
other persons located in the vicinity; and 

 
3. The administrative modification places suitable conditions on the property to 

protect the public health, safety, and welfare and surrounding properties; and 
 

4. For development within the coastal zone, that the administrative modification 
would not result in significant adverse impacts either individually or cumulatively to 
coastal access/recreation opportunities or coastal resources, and the development 
would be consistent with the policies of the Local Coastal Program certified land 
use plan. 

 
Staff finds the proposal consistent with the basis of approval of an AMS as outlined in 
Section 9.61.090(d)(2) the DPZC.  Responses supporting the above-mentioned findings 
are detailed in the attached draft Planning Commission Resolution. 
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MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (SDP20-0029(M)) 
 
As mentioned earlier, DPZC Section 9.27.030(c)(4) allows a setback deviation to the coastal 
bluff edge setback to 25 feet, which has been deemed appropriate for the site. However, 
portions of the existing SFD are located seaward of the 25-foot coastal bluff edge setback 
deviation, therefore, the existing SFD is legal nonconforming. With the approval of the AMS 
discussed above, the front yard setback is no longer nonconforming. 
 
DPZC Section 9.63.030(a) (Expansion of Nonconforming Structures Conforming as to Use) 
states that an expansion of more than ten (10) percent of the existing GFA may be approved 
with a SDP(M).  The proposed project includes additions exceeding 10% of the existing 
GFA.  
 
Section 9.63.040(b) of the DPZC (Voluntary Demolition of Nonconforming Structures), 
establishes limits for the willful demolition of nonconforming structures.  Those limits state 
that removal of nonconforming portions of a structure must be reconstructed in compliance 
with current DPZC regulations.  Additionally, if more than 50 percent of the linear length of 
all walls of a nonconforming structure are voluntarily demolished, then entire structure must 
be brought in conformance with current Zoning Code requirements. The applicant has 
provided a detailed demolition plan illustrating compliance with these limitations and 
providing calculations illustrating that 42.69% of the total linear length of all walls are being 
demolished in compliance with the provisions of DPZC Section 9.63.040. 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.71.050 “Basis of Approval, Conditional Approval, or Denial of a Site 
Development Permit” of the DPZC, the Planning Commission shall make the following 
findings: 
 

1. That the site design is in compliance with the development standards of the Dana 
Point Zoning Code; and 
 

2. That the site is suitable of the site for the proposed use and development; and 
 

3. That the project is in compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all 
applicable provisions of the Urban Design Guidelines; and 
 

4. That the site and structural design is appropriate for the site and function of the 
proposed use, without requiring a particular style or type of architecture; and 
 

5. That the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act have been 
satisfied in that the project qualifies as a Class 1 (Section 15301) exemption 
pursuant to the applicable provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA). 

 
Staff finds the proposed additions to the existing nonconforming SFD consistent with the 
basis of approval of a SDP(M) as outlined in Section 9.71.050 of the DPZC.  Responses 
supporting the above-mentioned findings are detailed in the attached draft Planning 
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Commission Resolution. 
 
CORRESPONDENCE: 
 
The Monarch Bay Architectural Community has reviewed and conditionally approved the 
subject design. To date, no other correspondence has been received. 
 
CONCLUSION:  
 
Staff finds that the proposed project is consistent with the policies and provisions of the 
City of Dana Point General Plan, Dana Point Zoning Code, and Local Coastal Program. 
As justifications can be made supporting the requested discretionary actions, staff 
recommends the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft Resolution, approving 
CDP20-0025; AMS21-0004 & SDP20-0029(M) subject to the findings and conditions of 
approval contained therein.  
 
 
 
 
    
Danny Giometti, Senior Planner Brenda Wisneski, Director 
 Community Development Department 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Action Documents 
 
1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-06-14-XX 

 
Supporting Documents 
  
2. Vicinity Map 
3. Coastal Records Flyby 1972 Photograph 
4. Site Photos 
5. Architectural Plans, Grading Plans, Landscape Plans and Renderings 
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ACTION DOCUMENT 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-06-14-XX 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 2: Vicinity Map 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 3: Coastal Records Flyby 1972 Photograph 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 4: Site Photos 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 5: Architectural Plans, Grading Plans, Landscape Plans 
and Renderings 
 

ATTACHMENT 
 








































































